Republic of the Philippines -

quo TECHNICAL SUPPORT OFFICE

Unit 2506 Raffles Corporate Center,
Govemnment Procurement Policy Board F. Ortigas Jr. Road, Ortigas Center,

Pasig City, Philippines 1605

INPM No. 56-2009]

15 October 2009

FONCHITO C. GALLEVO

Municipal Accountant

MUNICIPAL ACCOUNTANT’S OFFICE
307 Solano, Nueva Vizcaya, Philippines

Re:  Applicability of RA 9184

Dear Mr. Gallevo:

We respond to your letter dated September 15, 2009, which we received on
September 23, 2009 inquiring on the applicability of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 9184,
otherwise known as “Government Procurement Reform Act” (RA 9184), to the

proposed potable water project of the Municipal Government of Solano, Nueva
Vizcaya.

Specifically, you represent that the Municipal Government of Solano, Nueva
Viscaya is embarking on a project to provide potable water for its constituents by

having a water system that can be implemented using any one of the following
schemes:

Scheme I: The Generation System is to be implemented and financed
by a qualified private company, while the
Distribution System is to be implemented by the LGU through
financing from the Land Bank of the Philippines.

Scheme II:  Both the Generation and Distribution Systems will be
implemented and financed by a qualified private company.

At the outset, please be informed that the GPPB has already issued the revised

Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of RA 9184, which took effect last
September 2, 2009.

Section 4 of said IRR of RA 9184 provides that it shall apply to all procurement
of any branch, agency, department, bureau, office, or instrumentality of the GOP,
including government-owned and/or —controlled corporations (GOCCs), government
financial institutions (GFIs), state universities and colleges (SUCs), and local
government units (LGUs), except in certain activities, viz:

(02) 900-6741 to 44 + gppb@gppb.gov.ph ¢ www.gppb.gov.ph



#4.4, This IRR shall not apply to the following activities:

a) XXX

b) xxx

¢) Public-Private sector infrastructure or development projects and other
procurement covered by R.A. 6957, as amended by R.A. 7718, entitled “An Act
Authorizing the Financing, Construction, Operation and Maintenance of
Infrastructure Projects by the Private Sector, and for Other Purposes,” as amended:
Provided, however, That for the portions financed by the GOP, regardless of

source of funds, whether local or foreign, the provisions of this IRR shall apply.
{Emphasis supplied.)

It is clear from the foregoing that when no government funds is used to finance
a procurement project of a Local Government Unit (LGU), the IRR of RA 9184 shall
not apply, unless otherwise provided by the agreement of the private company and the
LGU. However, if the procurement project is financed by both private and public funds,

the portion financed by the GOP shall be procured in accordance with the IRR of RA
9184,

Thus, for Scheme I, the procurement of the distribution system must comply
with the provisions of the IRR of RA 9184 because government funds will be used.
Scheme II on the other hand, need not to comply with the provisions of the IRR of RA
9184 because no government funds will be used to finance the procurement project.

This opinion is being rendered in the basis of the facts and particular

circumstances as represented. It may not necessarily be applicable upon a different set
of facts or circumstances.

We trust that this clarifies matters. Should you have additional questions, please
do not hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,

5 ¥ - Q. p“
RUBY U. ALVAREZ
Executive Director IIl



TECHNICAL SUPPORT OFFICE

Unit 2506 Raffles Corporate Center,
F. Ortigas Jr, Road, Ortigas Center,
Pasig City, Philippines 1605

14 October 2009

FONCHITO C. GALLEVO

Municipal Accountant

MUNICIPAL ACCOUNTANT’S OFFICE
307 Solano, Nueva Vizcaya, Philippines

Re:  Applicability of RA 9184

Dear Mr. Gallevo;

We respond to your letter dated September 15, 2009, which we received on
September 23, 2009 inquiring on the applicability of Republic Act No. 9184 otherwise
known as “Government Procurement Reform Act” (RA 9184) to the proposed potable
water project of the Municipal Government of Solano, Nueva Vizcaya.

Specifically, you represent that the Municipal Government of Solano, Nueva
Viscaya is embarking on a project to provide potable water for its constituents by

having a water system that can be implemented using any one of the following
schemes.

Scheme I: The Generation System is to be implemented and financed
by a qualified private company, while the
Distribution System is to be implemented by the LGU through
financing from the Land Bank of the Philippines.

Scheme Il:  Both the Generation and Distribution Systems will be
implemented and financed by a qualified private company.

At the outset, please be informed that the GPPB has already issued the revised

[mplementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of RA 9184, which took effect last
September 2, 2009, :

Section 4 of the IRR of RA 9184 provides that the IRR shall apply to all
procurement of any branch, agency, department, bureau, office, or instrumentality of
the GOP, including government-owned and/or —controlled corporations (GOCCs),
government financial institutions (GFIs), state universities and colleges (SUCs), and
local government units (LGUs), except in certain activities, viz:

“4.4. This IRR shall not apply to the following activities:

a) XXX
b) xxx
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¢) Public-Private sector infrastructure or development projects and other
procurement covered by R.A. 6957, as amended by R.A. 7718, entitled “An Act
Authorizing the Financing, Construction, Operation and Maintenance of
Infrastructure Projects by the Private Sector, and for Other Purposes,” as amended:
Provided, however, That for the portions financed by the GOP, regardless of
source of funds, whether local or foreign, the provisions of this IRR shall apply.

It is clear from the foregoing that when no government funds is used to finance
a procurement project of a Local Government Unit (LGU), the IRR of RA 9184 shall
not apply, unless otherwise provided by the agreement of the private company and the
LGU. However, if the procurement project is financed by both private and public funds,

the portion financed by the GOP shall be procured in accordance with the IRR of RA
9184.

Thus, for Scheme I, the procurement of the distribution system must comply
with the provisions of the IRR of RA 9184 because government funds will be used.
Scheme II on the other hand, does not need to comply with the provisions of the IRR of
RA 9184 because no government fund will be used to finance the procurement project.

We trust that this clarifies matters. Should you have additional questions, please
do not hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,

RUBY U. ALVAREZ
Executive Director 11T
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Republic of the Philippines —

| ol TECHNICAL SUPPORT OFFICE

/’fj Unit 2506 Raffles Corporate Center,
F. Ortigas Jr. Road, Ortigas Center,
Pasig City, Philippines 1605

14 October 2009

FONCHITO C. GALLEVO

Municipal Accountant

MUNICIPAL ACCOUNTANT’S OFFICE
307 Solano, Nueva Vizcaya, Philippines -
bkl £ %A
AQUiTy o6 tNETe ment ol R

Re: 1

Dear Mr. Gallevo:

o

We respond to your letter dated IW Septembey/2009, which we received
on September 23, 2009,inquiring on the applicability of, 9184 to the proposed
potable water project of the Municipal Government of Solano, Nueva Vizcaya.

Specifically, you represent thatf the Municipal Government of Solano, Nueva
Viscaya is embarking on a project t0 provide potable water for its constituents by
having a water system that can be implemented using any one of the following
schemes:

Ao
Scheme I: /}-:‘E}eneration System is to be implemented and /toﬁiinanced
by a qualified private company, Wl Koo
& Distribution System is to be implemented by the LGU through
financing from the Land Bank of the Philippines.

Scheme II:  Both the Generation and Distribution Systems will be
implemented and financed by a qualified private company.

At the outset, please be informed that the GPPB has already issued the revised
Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of RA 9184, which took effect last
September 2, 2009.

Section 4 of the IRR of RA 9184Arovides that the IRR shall apply to all
procurement of any branch, agency, department, bureau, office, or instrumentality of
the GOP, including government-owned and/or -—controlled corporations (GOCCs),
government financial institutions (GFIs), state universities and colleges (SUCs), and
local government units (LGUs), except in certain activities, viz:

“4.4., This IRR shall not apply to the following activities:

a) Xxx
b) xxx
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¢) Public-Private sector infrastructure or development projects and other
procurement covered by R.A. 6957, as amended by R.A. 7718, entitled “An Act
Authorizing the Financing, Construction, Operation and Maintenance of

Infrastructure Projects by the, Priyat tor, and for Other Purposes,” as amended,y 1\, O\A .
Provided, however, @i‘or the portions financed by the GOP, regardless oqu %} '“\.m

source of funds, whethrerlocal or foreign, the provisions of this IRR shall apply.

: bt Seqomg .
It is clearm—ﬁae—ebove%sm thaty-when no government, funds is used to

finance a procurement project of a Local Government Unifd' (LGU), IRR of RA 9184
shall not apply, unless otherwise provided by the agreement of the private company and b,
LGU. However,if the procurement project is financed by both private and public funds,
the portion financed by the GOP shall be procured in accordance with the IRR of RA

9184,
fam\"""‘f& A Mor

Thus, ‘g::heme I, the (Y:listribution system must comply with the provisions of the
IRR of RA 9f84{becausc gﬁvemment funds will be used. Scheme II,on the other hand,
doesfﬁ! need to comply with the provisions of the IRR of RA 9184 because no
government fund wiill.‘g’sed to finance the procurement project.
¢
We trust that this clarifies matters. Should you have additional questions, please
do not hesitate to contact us.

x el

Very truly yours,

RUBY U. ALVAREZ
Executive Director III
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14 October 2009
FONCHITO C. GALLEVO

Municipal Accountant
MUNICIPAL ACCOUNTANT’S OFFICE
307 Solano, Nueva Vizcaya, Philippines

Re:  Inquiry on the requirement of RA 9184 on the Advertisement.

Dear Mr. Gallevo:
) W

We respond to your letter dated 15 day of September 2009 recelved on,tﬁ/
23"% day df September 2009 inquiring on w
_/b}eet—t&the-prewmeﬂs—ef—&A—Q-}SQ/’cbw g\ W \ o«( 20 LY L. {\M Pregens il ey
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gr_jgase&en—your‘l_f@/ﬂle Municipal Government of Solano, Nueva Viscaya is

king on a project to provide potable water for its constituents by having a water

system that can be implemented using any one of the ¥¢hiids.
A

Scheme I: TheCBeneratlon system is to be 1mplernented and to be financed

systcm is to be 1mp1ented by the LGU through ﬁnancmg from
the Land Bank of the Philippines,

Scheme II: Both the Generation and Distribution Systems will be
1mplemented and ﬁnanced by a qualified private company.
A)\ \g}r ‘\u..,_ \u. M&N& Sk
he GPPB has already issued the ‘fmplementlng Yules and &egulations (IRR) of
RA 9184 gh‘f‘took effect last September 2, 2009.

ection 4.#70f the IRR of RA 9184, it udy A o WM ol "
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v 4 4‘(1'1::ARR shall not app]y to the following activities:
a) XXX _
b) xxx
¢} Public-Private sector mfrastructure or development projects and other
procurement covered by R.A. 6957, as amended by R.A. 7718, entitled “An Act
Authorizing the Financing, Construction, Operation and Maintenance of
Infrastructure Projects by the Private Sector, and for Other Purposes,” as amended:

Provided, however, That i financed by the GOP, regardless of source

of funds, whether local or foreign, the provisions of this IRR shall apply.
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0 is clear in the above provisiofs that, when no government funds is
used to finance a procurement project of a LQU, IRR of RA 9184 shall not apply,
unless otherwise provided by the agreement of the private company and LGU.
However if the procurement project is financed by both private and public funds, the
portion financed by the GOP shall be proceeded in accordance with the IRR of RA
0184. : cwred

T, |
Here, Scheme I, the distribution system must comply with the provisions of the
BR of RA 9184, because government funds will be used. Scheme II on the other hand,
need to oomglx with the provisions of the IRR of RA 9184 because no

<% “government fund will t}15c3d to finance the procurement project.

We trust that this clarifies matters. Should you have additional questions, please
do not hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,

RUBY U. ALVAREZ
Executive Director IIl

(02) 900-6741 to 44 ¢ gppb@gppb.gov.ph ¢ www.gppb.gov.ph



MUNICIPAL . COUNTANT'S OFFICE (&%
3709 Solano, Nueva Vizcaya, Philippines = 2 A0
Telephone No. (078) 326-5441

DEPARTMENT OF BURGET ‘
GOVEANMENT pnocueusﬁ“#f’pé‘f‘.?:ﬁaéé‘ﬁgé
TECHNICAL SUPPORT OFFICE

RECEIVED
T o QUE

September 15, 2009

The Executive Director
Government Procurement Policy Board
Unit 2506 Raffles Corporate Center
F. Ortigas Jr. Road
" Ortigas Center, Pasig City

IJ/H[O? '

Sir:;

‘The Municipal Government of Solano, Nueva Vizcaya is embarking on a
project to provide potable water for its constituents by having a water
system that can be implemented using any one of the following schemes:

Schemel The generation system is to be implemented and to be
financed by a qualified private company that can meet
the demand of water consumers and the quality of

B water specified by the government water regulatory
bodies, whereas; the distribution system is to be

implemented by the LGU through financing from the

Land Bank of the Philf’ﬁlg.—g‘—[?\——’—“ :
(ATC Dan® o PP e« («je{\.{uuck S R g
This scheme is much like an electric Cooperative T\ b cbunad
buying electricity from NAPOCOR for distribution to

its consumers.

Scheme I Both the Generation and Distribution Systems will
be implemented and financed by a qualified private
company.

Our query is: Under both schemes, is LGU Solano required to adhere to
the provisions of R.A. 9184 nparticularly on the advertisement
N e S{ requirement of the Government Procurement Reform Act? When no
e d government funds is used to finance the project, do we still need to
his & the - advertise as provided for in the Act?
Cage . Cenldh &u

unden 4o ErantWe anticipate with thanks your kind reply to our query.

Very truly yours,

FONCHIT EVO, CPA, CSEE
Municj Accountant



